
COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 9 January 2018 6.00 pm Committee Room 1, City Hall

Membership: Councillors Bob Bushell (Chair), Naomi Tweddle (Vice-Chair), 
Yvonne Bodger, Kathleen Brothwell, Sue Burke, Chris Burke, 
Gill Clayton-Hewson, Thomas Dyer, Jane Loffhagen, Helena Mair 
and Lucinda Preston

Substitute member(s): Councillor(s) Gary Hewson

Officers attending: Democratic Services, Simon Walters, Jay Wilkinson, Steve Bird, 
Bob Ledger and Angela Andrews

A G E N D A

SECTION A Page(s) 

1. Confirmation of Minutes - 7 November 2017 3 - 8

2. Declarations of Interest 

Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary.

3. Introduction from the Chair 

4. Introduction from Jay Wilkinson - Labour Market and Key Case Studies 9 - 18

5. Intelligence from Key Businesses 

Graham Metcalfe – DWP
- Questions and Answers from Members

Richard Locke-Wheaton/ Karen Leeman – Linkage Community Trust
- Questions and Answers from Members

Lincoln College
- Questions and Answers from Members

Farhan Ahmed – Lincoln University 
- Questions and Answers from Members

6. Summary and Discussion 

Public Document Pack



7. Community Leadership Work Programmes 19 - 28

8. Scrutiny Annual Report 2016/17 29 - 42



Community Leadership Scrutiny Committee 7 November 2017

Present: Councillors Councillor Bob Bushell (in the Chair), 
Kathleen Brothwell, Gill Clayton-Hewson, Paul Gowen, 
Jane Loffhagen, Lucinda Preston, Tony Speakman and 
Naomi Tweddle

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Sue Burke, Councillor Chris Burke, Councillor 
Thomas Dyer and Councillor Helena Mair

Also in Attendance: None.

11. Welcome and Introductions 

The Chair welcomed the following external representatives to the meeting:

 Farhan Ahmed – University of Lincoln

12. Confirmation of Minutes - 1 August 2017 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 1 August 2017 be confirmed.

13. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were received.

14. Terms of Reference 

The Chair reminded those present of the terms of reference for Community 
Leadership Scrutiny Committee.

RESOLVED that the terms of reference be noted.

15. An Introduction from the Chair 

The Chair provided a brief introduction and outlined the proposal for the 
Community Leadership Scrutiny Committee to undertake a review of inclusive 
growth over the course of four meetings. 

The review had a strategic fit with Vision 2020 which contributed towards both the 
Reduce Inequality priority, and the Economic Growth priority. 

16. Introduction to Inclusive Growth - Jay Wilkinson 

Jay Wilkinson delivered a presentation on Inclusive Growth and covered the 
following topics:-

 Inclusive Growth – how it was defined.
 The two sides to Inclusive Growth – Supply and Demand.
 Examples of supply-side policies.
 Examples of demand-side policies.
 Examples of Inclusive sectors according to the JRF study.
 The opportunities in exploring Inclusive Growth.

3

Item No. 1



 The vibrant economy index 2017.
 The key areas for potential exploration.

Members asked the following questions:-

Question
Would the City of Lincoln Council offer jobs to people with career opportunities 
and not just any job that would be available at that time?

Response
Yes we would and we would look at the impacts that they are having on the 
authority.

Question
Was the Council looking to promote Inclusive Growth within the city of Lincoln or 
to wider areas?

Response
The Lincoln Strategy (wider area) would be included however identifying it as 
Inclusive Growth was difficult as it was such a broad area. It would become more 
clear after the next three meetings.

Question
What was the definition of ‘fair wages’?
Were the figures highlighted in the presentation current?

Response
Fair wages was identifying what worked for the local economy. The figures were 
current however were subject to change due to inflation. Jay explained that he 
would do a comparison between Lincoln and other areas during the next stage of 
the review.

Question
Could the skills that people gain be used in Lincoln so students didn’t move 
elsewhere? 

Response
Looking at the skills of residents in the area would be part of the review as well as 
looking into which areas of the city had the most inequality. Officers hoped that 
this would be identified as they went along. 

Question
Where did the figures come from in regards to GCSE levels? Was it for schools 
within the boundary only?

Response
It was for Lincoln residents irrespective of what school they attended and whether 
or not the school was in Lincoln.

17. Intelligence from Key Witnesses 

Farhan Ahmed, University of Lincoln delivered a presentation on the academic 
perspective of Inclusive Growth and covered the following points:-

 Inclusive Growth – how it was defined.
4



 What should be done to improve Inclusive Growth?
 The positives associated with Inclusive Growth.
 The problems associated with Inclusive Growth.

Members asked the following questions:-

Question
How could companies be more flexible and help women who were at a 
disadvantage for various reasons train up to a reasonable level?

Response
There was a big issue around women being at a disadvantage when it came to 
gaining employment, only being offered lower paid jobs. It would need to be 
looked at in further detail.

Question
If the barriers to Inclusive Growth were going to be investigated, surely somebody 
would be at a disadvantage i.e. people wouldn’t want to pay higher wages or 
can’t afford to?

Response
Certain groups would be targeted so there wouldn’t necessarily be a loss. The 
key was to look at the groups that weren’t benefitting currently.

Martin Walmsley, Head of Shared Revenues and Benefits delivered a 
presentation on the current initiatives of Inclusive Growth and covered the 
following topics:-

 Reducing inequality.
 Assisting low income households.
 Successes in relation to training and gaining accreditation.
 The Network – it’s functions and performance.
 Activities and events helping to provide people with information relating to 

potential job opportunities.
 How the Discretionary Rate Relief Policy could potentially help Inclusive 

Growth.

Members asked the following questions:-

Question
Were other authorities getting involved in attracting businesses to their district?

Response
North Kesteven has a similar policy for Discretionary Rate Relief.

Question
Why were the statistics for The Network’s social media lower in Quarter 1 
2017/18?

Response 
Mainly because after having a social media account for so long the amount of 
new followers reduced and it was quieter over the summer period.

Question
Had young people been involved such as the National Citizen Service?

5



Response
The Council had worked with EBP (who deliver the NCS scheme) and were 
looking to re-engage with them as they were a vital partner.

Question
What boundaries were going to be set? What was the criteria?

Response
The project with Lincoln College is not postcode dependant, although the majority 
of students were in the city boundary, but some did travel from a wider area.

Question
Was age reflected in this? It was harder for people who were older to get jobs, 
was there anything that could be done for those people?

Response
The College project had helped older people gain employment after being out of 
work. The Network has also helped older people gain access to the services they 
need.

18. Member Discussion 

Members had nothing further to raise following the presentations.

19. Proposal and Agreement of Scope for Future Meetings 

Members and officers agreed to proceed with the following proposals over the 
course of the next 3 meetings:-

 Inclusive Growth involved balancing the needs of the economy and the 
needs of the communities, to identify what recommendations could be 
made to support both the economy and the residents.

 It was explored how inclusive growth was important to economic growth, 
as it would bring more people into the economy and could help generate 
innovation and create new business start-ups.

 The topic of inclusive growth was broad, therefore it was important to 
narrow the debate to specific segments so maximum impact could be 
achieved. Experience elsewhere had shown women, young people, and 
vulnerable groups could particularly benefit from inclusive growth 
initiatives.

 Bradford and Cardiff were identified as areas of the country where 
inclusive growth initiatives had been trialled. It was agreed to explore these 
further at the next meetings.

 The extensive work that the City Council was already doing to deliver 
inclusion was explored. Moving forward this would be kept in mind, whilst 
other additional areas for activity could be explored. It was discussed that 
initiatives such as free employability courses could potentially be targeted 
on the recommendations of Community Leadership Scrutiny Committee. 
Additionally, there may be scope to make recommendations for any future 
growth aims.

6



 It was agreed to have three further meetings on inclusive growth: the next 
would focus on the labour market; the one after on the economy and 
business sector; and the final one would explore the key findings and 
recommendations from the review.

7



This page is intentionally blank.



Inclusive Growth: Supply Side
James Wilkinson, Strategic Development Project Manager

1. Recap on inclusive growth

 Inclusive growth is a type of economic growth that creates opportunities for all parts of the 
population. It distributes the dividends of increased prosperity fairly across society.

 There are two sides to economic growth:

o The supply side: looks at inclusive growth from the individual’s perspective. For 
example, it considers how accessible jobs are; and what the quality of jobs is like.

o The demand side: looks at inclusive growth from the employer’s perspective. For 
example, it considers what skillsets businesses need to grow; how healthy the economy 
is; and what sectors in the local economy support inclusive growth the most.

 At the last scrutiny meeting, committee discussed:

o Inclusive Growth is important to economic growth, as it brings more people into the 
economy, thereby improving productivity.

o It can help generate innovation and the creation of new business start-ups.

o There are case studies from other parts of the country where initiatives to support 
inclusive growth have been implemented.

9

Item No. 4



2. The labour market in Lincoln

This section explores some of the key indicators that relate to the supply side of Inclusive Growth. 
These are indicators that predominantly apply to the labour market and employees.

Comparisons are made with a selection of other areas in the country that are considered to be our 
statistical ‘nearest neighbours’. These are areas similar to Lincoln for demographic and 
socioeconomic factors, and are therefore appropriate areas to compare ourselves with for a range of 
measures.

2.1 Number of residents
There is a large difference in population size for Lincoln’s nearest neighbours, ranging from 141,801 
residents in Preston, to 80,537 residents in Hyndburn. Lincoln has one of the smallest populations 
with 97,795 residents.

142 141 136
130 128

108 107 104 102 99 99 98
92 91 88

81

Presto
n

Norw
ich

Ipsw
ich

Exe
ter

Glouce
ste

r

Carl
isle

Man
sfi

eld

Cheste
rfie

ld

Worce
ste

r

Great 
Yarm

outh

Can
nock 

Chase

Lin
co

ln

Hast
ings

Pendle

Burnley

Hyn
dburn

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

2016 Population Estimate (thousands)

2.2. Economic activity

Economic activity is a useful measure to explore how many people are involved in the labour 
market. It is different to focusing on employment and unemployment, as it looks much
[...]
e Portfolio

13 July 2017 Corporate Management and Customer Services

5 October 2017 Planning Policy and Economic Regeneration

23 November 2017 Social Inclusion and Community Cohesion

25 January 2018 Housing

22 February 2018 Recreational Services and Health

29 March 2018 Environmental Services and Public Protection

27



T
his page is intentionally blank.



COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

9 JANUARY 2018

SUBJECT: SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17

REPORT BY: CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK

LEAD OFFICER: JESS CULLEN - DEMOCRATIC SERVICES OFFICER 

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To present the Scrutiny Annual Report for 2016/17 for comments, prior to being 
referred to Full Council for approval. 

2. Background

2.1 Within the Constitution it states that the scrutiny committees should produce an 
annual report to Council. Chairs of the Scrutiny Committees do produce 
individual reports to Council during the municipal year, however, the attached 
Scrutiny Annual Report (Appendix 1) summarises the work of the scrutiny 
committees for the full year and highlights the key achievements made under 
scrutiny in 2016/17.

2.2 Once the Annual Report has been approved, it will be published on the 
Council’s website and circulated to interested persons or groups as 
appropriate.

3. Recommendation

3.1 That the Scrutiny Annual Report for 2016/17 be agreed and referred to Full 
Council for approval.

Key Decision No

Key Decision Reference No.

Do the Exempt Information 
Categories Apply

No

Call In and Urgency: Is the 
decision one to which Rule 15 
of the Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules apply?

No

Does the report contain 
Appendices?

Yes

If Yes, how many 
Appendices?

One

List of Background Papers:

Lead Officer: Ali Hewson, Democratic Services Officer
Telephone 873370

29

Item No. 8



This page is intentionally blank.



Scrutiny 
Annual Report
2016-17

a31



Introduction 

During 2016-17 the City of Lincoln Council operated an Executive system, 
comprising the Leade
[...]
 updates on the progress of the Lincoln Tenants Panel.   

Contact Us

Democratic Services
40



Tel: 01522 873533
E-mail: democraticservices@lincoln.gov.uk

Write to us at:
Democratic Services Team
City of Lincoln Council
City Hall
Beaumont Fee
Lincoln
LN1 1DB

Or visit our website: www.lincoln.gov.uk

41

mailto:democraticservices@lincoln.gov.uk
http://www.lincoln.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally blank.


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 7 November 2017
	4 Introduction from Jay Wilkinson - Labour Market and Key Case Studies
	7 Community Leadership Work Programmes
	8 Scrutiny Annual Report 2016/17
	Scrutiny Annual Report 2016-17 - DRAFT




Minutes of the meeting


Community Leadership Scrutiny Committee 9 January 2018

Present: Councillor Bob Bushell (in the Chair)

Councillors: Kathleen Brothwell, Sue Burke, Thomas Dyer, 
Jane Loffhagen, Helena Mair, Lucinda Preston, 
Tony Speakman and Naomi Tweddle

Also in Attendance: Farhan Ahmed, Richard Locke-Wheaton, Metcalfe and 
Mark Taylor

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Chris Burke and Councillor Gill Clayton-
Hewson

20. Confirmation of Minutes - 7 November 2017 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2018 be 
confirmed.

21. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were received.

22. Introduction from the Chair 

The Chair welcomed the following external representatives to the meeting:

 Graham Metcalfe – DWP
 Richard Locke-Wheaton – Linkage Community Trust
 Mark Taylor – Lincoln College
 Farhan Ahmed – Lincoln University

23. Introduction from Jay Wilkinson - Labour Market and Key Case Studies 

Jay Wilkinson, Strategic Development Project Manager delivered a presentation on 
Inclusive Growth and covered the following topics:-

 The outcome of the data about the Labour Market in Lincoln.
 Key case studies across the country in regards to Inclusive Growth.

o In light of the Bristol City Fund case study, an opportunity was 
discussed to convene partners to identify synergies in investment 
priorities in the city.

o In light of the Newcastle Skills House case study, an opportunity to 
explore the businesses case of The Network and its target age groups 
was discussed.

Question: Was there a big gap between the lowest and highest salaries?

Response: Around £50,000 per annum. The quality would have been poor if 
everyone was involved which was why it measured by average. 

Question: With regards to the Nottingham Transport Case Study, what did they do 
specifically to improve it?



Response: More services at different times of the day to cater for the people working 
late and generally making the service more accessible, particularly the trams. 

Question: With regards to economic activity, did it include people who were retired?

Response: Yes.

Question: Could the Poverty Strategy be introduced into it? 

Response: Yes, there was definitely a link.

Question: How were European qualifications assessed? Was there a way of seeing 
what contribution European people had brought?

Response: The NVQ levels should be internationally comparable. Local authorities 
had been carrying out some work trying to gain an understanding of the current 
landscapes of European population within the county. In terms of Brexit, the 
implications were being investigated. 

Question: Why was the average salary improving? What was the reason?

Response: It was not detailed why it was improving, it just identified that it was. It 
would be an interesting topic to discuss at the next meeting.

Question: why was the network age limited but ours wasn’t? 

Response: It had been limited from 16-24 years because there was a gap within the 
service provision in Lincoln. Other areas required greater focus upon more than age.

24. Intelligence from Key Businesses 

Graham Metcalfe, Local Partnership Manager at the DWP (Department for Work and 
Pensions):-

 Explained that people who were in full time education were disqualified from 
claiming an out of work benefit if they were already receiving any other kind of 
benefit entitlement.

 Advised that the DWP offered part time courses to provide more career 
opportunities. They could be varied or amended to ensure that the correct 
information was given and received.

 Stated that in regards to accessing training, there was a customer base of 
10,000. Six thousand people received support allowance and over half were 
on benefits.

 Highlighted that the partnership with the City of Lincoln Council had helped in 
terms of eligibility as a lot of services had been visited in one place. The DWP 
would also look for opportunities to use their facilities for interviews.

 Further advised that there had been suggestions around regeneration in the 
Lincoln area in regards to construction training. In the past, of the 60 students 
that had completed the training, 65% of them gained employment. Planning 
applications and Section 106 agreements would benefit local businesses. 
Tesco successfully filled 100 vacancies through this process.

Invited Members’ questions and comments.



Question: In regards to the Section 106 agreement helping businesses gain 
employment, was this an idea or was it already in place?

Response: Tesco had been successful in employing people this way. If the DWP 
were shown the details they could look to do something similar.

Question: In regards to the Section 106, was it happening at other local authorities?

Response: If it was to take place over a wider area local residents could benefit. 

Question: Were employers willing to take on ex-offenders? 

Response: They were the hardest people to place. If there was a skills gap it could 
be possible. Employers such as Siemens were known to be sympathetic towards 
this.

Question: What cross boundary opportunities were there for ex-offenders? 

Response: The DWP provided a pre-release service however not everyone who had 
been released from prison resided in Lincoln. 

Question: where had the short courses taken place and had it helped? 

Response: Yes, it had put people in a better position for employment.

Question: Did the Job Centre let people know about career opportunities? 

Response: The Job Centre ran sessions to make people aware of what was 
available.

Richard Locke-Wheaton, Employment Services Team Leader at the Linkage Trust:-

 Explained that Linkage Trust was a Lincoln based charity that supported 
people with learning disabilities.

 Advised that as an organisation it aimed to build a personalised package 
through 1:1 training and try to match an employer to their needs.

 Highlighted the challenges that an individual would face when applying for a 
job which were:
- Applications not being accessible online.
- Job specifications being too wide so it was difficult to understand the 

skills needed.
- Lack of confidence/ability.
- Transport.
- Lack of general support. 

Invited Members’ questions and comments.

Question: What educational work had Linkage Trust been involved in?

Response: From a student concept, an educational brief would be carried out. Tick 
box exercises had been stopped and it was more without building a generic skill set 
to help secure employment.

Question: Where did clients get referred from?



Response: Residential care or referrals from parents and the DWP.

Mark Taylor, Lincoln College:

 Explained that Lincoln College offered a range of qualifications. The majority 
were vocational. There were also short, long and evening courses available.

 Advised that courses were measured through achievement levels and needed 
to be relevant to the employer. 

 Stated that the annual planning process of courses that were delivered at the 
College ran from November to March. It was reviewed by the success rates 
and popularity of the courses.

 Highlighted that the College utilised their resources over the summer period 
for other training needs. 

 Informed that the college provided a variety of tools to identify learning 
difficulties as well advice and guidance.

Invited Members questions and comments.

Question: Did the College provide courses for people with childcare commitments?

Response: Online courses were an option. The College was trying to broaden the 
scope to allow people the option of doing an online course. The College had been 
liaising with nursery businesses in regards to childcare issues.

Question: Were there college courses available for European residents to improve 
English speaking?

Response: Not at the moment however if the individual was registered on the 
College system, it would be able to contact them about opportunities.

Question: Did the College do anything to alleviate transport issues?

Response: It had been involved with an organisations called Vision Drive, which 
supported students to access the city.

Question: Were apprenticeships welcomed?

Response: Yes. 1500 people of various ages had been taken on this year.

Question: Were the students male or female?

Response: Predominately male.

Farhan Ahmed, Lincoln University:

 Explained that the University tried to ensure that students had an input in the 
types of the programmes that were delivered.

 Stated that the University was keen for students to stay in Lincoln once they 
had graduated and had been trying to engage with them to ensure that.

 Advised that apprenticeships with the Police and the Lincoln Co-op were now 
in operation. 

 Reported that the University were trying to engage with students in summer 
so they remained on campus over 12 months. 

 Explained that they were looking to introduce courses for disabilities in the 
near future.



 Informed that the University offered students with mental health problems the 
opportunity to visit earlier than the rest of the students and be allocated a key 
worker. It ensured that they felt comfortable with the transition. 

 Highlighted that work-based distance learning programmes such as On 
Campus RAF Training were a huge success.

 Advised that the University also offered short courses (weekend, evening and 
online) for people who were employed but wanted to gain further 
qualifications and increase their salaries.

Question: With regards to early accessibility for students before start, had it been 
utilised?

Response: 103 people turned up to the open day which was an exceptional turn out.

25. Summary and Discussion 

Members had nothing further to raise following the presentations.

26. Community Leadership Work Programmes 

Members discussed the content of the work programme.

RESOLVED that the work programme be agreed subject to the following 
amendements:

1. The following agenda items be removed:
- Charity Sellers and Street Traders
- Lincoln Prison
- Murder Rate in Lincoln
- Pay Rates in Lincoln
- Street Surfaces
- Unitary Authority

Other agenda items be amended as follows: 
- Inequality to Health Inequality
- Living Wage to Transport and Inclusive Growth

27. Scrutiny Annual Report 2016/17 

RESOLVED that the report be noted.


